A total of 300 married persons from Awka Metropolis in Anambra Senatorial Zone of Anambra State served as 

participants for the study. The towns that were involved in the study were towns under Awka South Local 

Government in Anambra Central Senatorial Zone which include; Amawbia, Umuopku and Awka (the Core-Multi-

Nuclei Urban Design). The males were one hundred and eighteen (118) in number, while the females were one 

hundred and eighty-two (182) in number, representing thirty-nine percent (39%) and sixty-one percent (61%) 

respectively. Their ages ranged from 20 (twenty) to 60 (sixty) years. Simple random sampling technique was used 

to select the villages, while convenient sampling technique was used to select the participants of this study,